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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Donna Goodridge 
Professor, College of Medicine, University of Saskatchewan 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Given the dearth of strategies currently available to address the 
needs of patients with complex needs who frequently utilize the 
health care system, this scoping review fills an important gap for 
policy- and decision-makers, providers and researchers. This is a 
well-written review that needs only minor revision.  
The authors have detailed key aspects of the scoping methodology 
to ensure transparency and followed well-accepted strategies.  
It was not clear, however, how many of the three team members 
were involved in making decisions about inclusions/exclusions and 
how disagreements were managed. This needs to be specified in 
the revision.  
Given the heterogeneity of populations and settings in which 
complex needs populations exist, it will be important for the future to 
understand the key mechanisms underlying case management 
activities. RCTs, while considered the gold standard of evidence for 
many interventions, are unable to capture the complexity of these 
interventions.  
I would suggest a brief component of the discussion be dedicated to 
discuss evaluation of complex interventions (e.g. Petticrew's work). 
The success of any intervention is highly context-dependent and 
certain mechanisms may facilitate success in one setting or with one 
group of patients and not another. A description of activities is 
provided in Table 2, but the challenge is understanding HOW these 
activities are implemented -e.g. how does planning and adjusting 
services actually occur? What specifically requires adjustment? 
Additional commentary on the need for this type of in-depth analysis 
would be helpful. 

 

REVIEWER Alessandra BUja 
Laboratory of Public Health and Population Studies.  
University of Padua. 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In the abstract is not precise to cite two of a number of keywords 
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applied please remove the keywords in the abstract. 

In the abstract’s methods you state “Eligible designs included 

randomized and non-randomized controlled trials and controlled and 

non-controlled before-and-after studies.” This is a correct way to 

categorize studies which evaluate healthcare intervention. However 

after in the abstract you state “Two case control studies …”: this 

methodology was not cited above and should be applied to 

observational studies and not interventional one. 

 

Even if in the literature there is a great confusion about study 

design’s definition, please refer to this framework to define the 

study’s design  

 

 

It is old but correct. It was used by “Systems to Rate the Strength of 

Scientific Evidence.  Prepared for: Agency for Healthcare Research 

and Quality” USA. For example, Crane et al. is a before-after study. 

Peddie et al is a controlled not randomized study. 

Why do you not include  “Okin 2000 in AJEM, the effect of clinical 

case management on hospital service use among ED frequent 

users” 

Some imprecisions are present in table Appendix 1 for example 

Shah et al. follow up was 2,5 years. 

 

The main concern of this study is the kind revision chosen: scoping 

review. This review does not imply an evaluation of quality of the 

studies included. However, the great variability among studies about 

outcomes reported and the overall low quality of studies included 

does not permit any solid conclusion derived by this review. A 

temptation to give a quality assessment of the studies could make 

more robust the conclusions of the revision. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

 

Comment: Given the dearth of strategies currently available to address the needs of patients with 

complex needs who frequently utilize the health care system, this scoping review fills an important 

gap for policy- and decision-makers, providers and researchers. This is a well-written review that 

needs only minor revision.  

 

Response: We thank you for this positive feedback.  

 

Comment: The authors have detailed key aspects of the scoping methodology to ensure transparency 

and followed well-accepted strategies. It was not clear, however, how many of the three team 

members were involved in making decisions about inclusions/exclusions and how disagreements 

were managed. This needs to be specified in the revision.  

 

Response: This is a relevant comment. We expanded on how many team members were involved in 

making decisions about inclusions/exclusions and how disagreements were managed on page 9.  

 

Comment: Given the heterogeneity of populations and settings in which complex needs populations 

exist, it will be important for the future to understand the key mechanisms underlying case 

management activities. RCTs, while considered the gold standard of evidence for many interventions, 

are unable to capture the complexity of these interventions. I would suggest a brief component of the 

discussion be dedicated to discuss evaluation of complex interventions (e.g. Petticrew's work). The 

success of any intervention is highly context-dependent and certain mechanisms may facilitate 

success in one setting or with one group of patients and not another. A description of activities is 

provided in Table 2, but the challenge is understanding HOW these activities are implemented -e.g. 

how does planning and adjusting services actually occur? What specifically requires adjustment? 

Additional commentary on the need for this type of in-depth analysis would be helpful.  

 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We added a few sentences in the discussion to highlight 

the importance of considering the influence of contexts on outcomes as part of the evaluation of 

complex interventions. (pages 20-21)  

 

 

REVIEWER 2  

 

Comment: In the abstract is not precise to cite two of a number of keywords applied please remove 

the keywords in the abstract.  

 

Response: We removed the keywords in the abstract. (page 4)  

 

Comment: In the abstract’s methods you state “Eligible designs included randomized and non-

randomized controlled trials and controlled and non-controlled before-and-after studies.” This is a 

correct way to categorize studies which evaluate healthcare intervention. However after in the 

abstract you state “Two case control studies …”: this methodology was not cited above and should be 

applied to observational studies and not interventional one.  

 

Response: We agree that the identification of the design of the included studies could be improved. 

We used your framework (Figure 1. Study Design Algorithm) to properly identify the design of the 

included studies and modified the manuscript accordingly. Considering these changes, Crane et al., 

Peddie et al., and Shah et al. were identified as non-randomized controlled studies while Lee et al., 

Phillips et al., Pillow et al, Rinke et al., Tadros et al., and Wetta-Hall were identified as before-after 
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studies. (pages 3, 5, 9, 11-13, 17-22)  

 

Comment: Even if in the literature there is a great confusion about study design’s definition, please 

refer to this framework to define the study’s design. It is old but correct. It was used by “Systems to 

Rate the Strength of Scientific Evidence. Prepared for:  

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality” USA. For example, Crane et al. is a before-after study. 

Peddie et al is a controlled not randomized study.  

 

Response: Thank you for this useful comment. Again, we used your framework (Figure 1. Study 

Design Algorithm) to properly identify the design of the included studies and modified the manuscript 

accordingly. Based on this framework, Crane et al. is a non-randomized controlled study because the 

study included more than one study group (Crane et al.: At the end of the 12-month period we 

randomly selected 36 patients from the original 255-person cohort who had not been enrolled in the 

program and measured their ED and inpatient use from July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011, to serve 

as a control group).  

 

Comment: Why do you not include “Okin 2000 in AJEM, the effect of clinical case management on 

hospital service use among ED frequent users”.  

 

Response: The study of Okin and colleagues (2000) is a very interesting study, but it was out of date 

and could not be identified in our electronic literature search of articles published between January 

2004 and December 2015.  

 

Comment: Some imprecisions are present in table Appendix 1 for example Shah et al. follow up was 

2,5 years.  

 

Response: Thank you for this relevant comment. We reviewed the included studies and provided 

precisions in the table in Appendix 1.  

 

Comment: The main concern of this study is the kind revision chosen: scoping review. This review 

does not imply an evaluation of quality of the studies included. However, the great variability among 

studies about outcomes reported and the overall low quality of studies included does not permit any 

solid conclusion derived by this review. A temptation to give a quality assessment of the studies could 

make more robust the conclusions of the revision.  

 

Response: Indeed, the scoping review method does not imply an evaluation of the quality of the 

studies included. Because a scoping review includes a greater range of study designs and 

methodologies than the systematic review, it provides a description of available research rather than 

determine robust or generalizable findings. We recognized it as part of the limitations of our study. 

(p.22)  

 

As requested, we have provided a written response for each point brought up by the reviewers and all 

modifications made to the manuscript have been highlighted. 
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